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Zoning Board of Appeals
Hamburg Township Board Room
Wednesday, March 13, 2019
7:00 P.M.

AGENDA

Call to order

Pledge to the Flag
Roll call of the Board
Correspondence
Approval of agenda
Call to the public
Variance requests

ZBA 2019-002

Applicant: Stephen and Crystal Shuster

Location: Vacant on Kice Drive
Pinckney MI 48169

Parcel ID: 15-07-300-071

Request: Variance request to construct a 3,578-square foot dwelling with a 1,139-
square foot attached garage. The dwelling will have a 27-foot setback from
a regulated wetland and the garage will have a 45-foot setback from a
regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required,
Section 9.9.3.B.).

ZBA 2019-003

Applicant: Joan Fitzgibbon

Location: 3574 Windwheel Pointe
Pinckney MI 48169

Parcel ID: 15-32-102-040

Request: Variance request to construct a 336-square foot enclosed sunroom over an
existing patio. The sunroom will have an 8-foot west rear yard setback
(30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.).

New/Old business
a) Approval of February 13, 2019 minutes

Adjournment



hHamburg Zoning Board of Appeals
TOWHShlp Staff Report

a great p.fe:.'ce to grow

AGENDA ITEM: 7a

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
(ZBA)

FROM: Brittany Stein

HEARING March 13, 2019
DATE:

SUBJECT: ZBA 19-002

PROJECT Vacant on Kice Drive
SITE: TID 15-07-300-071

APPLICANT/ Stephen and Crystal
OWNER: Shuster

PROJECT: Variance request to construct a 3,578-square foot dwelling with a 1,139-square
foot attached garage. The dwelling will have a 27-foot setback from a regulated
wetland and the garage will have a 45-foot setback from a regulated wetland
(50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.).

ZONING: RAA (Single-Family Low Density Rural District)

Project Description

The subject site is a four (4) acre parcel that fronts onto Kice Drive to the east, Putnam Township
Rural Residential Zoning District is to the west, and single-family dwellings are located to the north,
south, east and west of the site. The site is currently vacant.

If approved, the variance request would allow for a new 3,578-square foot single-family home with a
1,139-square foot attached garage to have a 27.1-foot setback from the wetlands to the north, and
a 45.3-foot setback from the wetlands to the south. The location of the proposed home with an
attached garage is going to encroach into the required 50-foot setback from regulated wetlands



22 .9 feet to the north and 4.7 feet into the wetland setback to the south.

Zoning Ordinance Section 9.9.3. requires a 50-foot setback from the boundary or edge of a
regulated wetland. However, the Zoning Administrator or body undertaking plan review may reduce
or eliminate the setback upon review of a request which details the future protection of the natural
feature(s) and or mitigation of the natural feature(s). The applicant has requested a variance from
the 50-foot setback to the regulated wetland. The ZBA may either grant the variance or request that
the owner detail the future protection of the wetland in some way and administratively approve the
encroachment.

The ZBA could request a property owner protect the wetlands with one of the following methods:

1. The homeowner could submit an engineered drainage plan for the property, prepared either
by a civil engineer or registered landscape architect, which would ensure runoff from the
home and attached garage does not drain into the wetlands.

2. The homeowner could construct a physical barrier along the wetlands to preserve the
wetland from further encroachment by lawn equipment or any other trampling of the area.

Example method #2 — physical wetland barrier

3. The homeowner could record an open space or wetland easement over the wetland portion
of the site to restrict development and interference with the natural vegetation of the area in
the future.

A Wetland Delineation Report has been submitted to Hamburg Township (Exhibit B). The Report
indicates Wetland A (north pocket) is 0.60 acres in size, while Wetland B (south area) is 0.81 acres
in size. Any wetlands which are greater than five acres in size are regulated by the Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) through the Natural Resources and Environmental
Protection Act, Part 303, Wetlands Protection, as amended. Any activity which requires that these
regulated wetlands be filled or drained requires a permit from the MDEQ.

An email was sent to Jeff Pierce with the MDEQ, which then Pierce confirmed there would not be a
direct impact to the wetlands, which are regulated by the MDEQ. Pierce stated in the email
response (Exhibit C) that the proposed project does not propose direct filling or construction within
wetlands, therefore no permit would be required from the MDEQ under Part 303, Wetlands
Protection.

The proposed and required setbacks for the dwelling and attached garage from the property



lines and the wetlands are noted in the table below.

Dwelling Proposed Required
East (front) 114.7 feet 30 feet
North (side) 190 feet 20 feet
North (wetlands) 27.1 feet 50 feet
South (side) 109.2 feet 20 feet
South (wetlands) 45 3 feet 50 feet
West (rear) 205 feet 35 feet
West (wetlands) 75 feet 50 feet

Standards of Review

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to
support the following standards. The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold
typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may
be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met.

1. Thatthere are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same
district or zone.

The 50-foot regulated wetlands setback requirement applies generally to all properties in
Hamburg Township. This parcel is unique as it has two wetland areas which are part of the
Hay Creek wetland area, as indicated on the survey, one pocket of wetlands to the north of
the proposed building area and one area to the south of the proposed building area along
the south side property line. The location of the wetlands with the 50-foot setback
requirement on this parcel creates a smaller buildable area than what a buildable area would
be on a parcel of this size without the presence of wetlands. There is a compliant location for
the home on the lot that would not require any variance. Staff created a revised site plan by
moving the same size home only 80 feet forward towards the front property line from the
proposed location (Exhibit E).

Additionally, staff discovered that elevation plan A7.10 indicates a barricaded sliding door,
this describes the possibility of a future elevated deck to be constructed here. The elevated
deck is not proposed at this time, but in the future the elevated deck would be proposed
where it would not meet the 50-foot required wetland setback. The compliant location for the
home, as drawn by staff, also provides ample room to construct a deck that would meet the
Zoning Ordinance requirements. In the location proposed by the applicant, any future
addition, deck, patio, garage & other improvements to the dwelling as proposed in the
requested variance would also require a variance to the 50-foot wetland setback.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The



possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a
variance.

The requested variance would permit construction of a new single family dwelling on a
vacant lot within the required 50-foot wetlands setback. Substantial property rights enjoyed
by property owners with the RAA district include single-family dwellings on larger lots
(minimum 2 acres). The size and placement of a new home, especially on larger lots, is
based on personal preference. The site could accommodate a compliant location for the
home, which would meet the Zoning Ordinance without the need of a variance.

. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such
zone or district in which the property is located.

The requested variance may be materially injurious to the property or the zone or district as
the proposed home is nearer the wetlands than the 50-foot requirement.

See analysis under standard number one.

. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.

The subject site is in the North Hamburg planning area of the Master Plan. This area of the
Township is largely in a natural state and contains large areas of woodlands, wetland and
wildlife habitat. The wetlands that are located on this property are part of the Hay Creek
wetland area. Future development of any kind in areas surrounding wetlands could
significantly impact wetland resources. Therefore, developers and community leaders should
evaluate viable alternatives to avoid the impact. They also contribute significantly to the
aesthetic character of the community. As the Master Plan states, wetlands are
undevelopable, the open areas should remain natural. The proposed request would
adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the Master Plan.

. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent

a nature.

There is no condition or situation of the subject site that is not of so general or recurrent a
nature that the proposed dwelling cannot comply with the 50-foot wetland setback
requirement. The site could accommodate a compliant new dwelling unit. The wetlands
setback applies to all properties in Hamburg Township.

. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within the district.

The use of the site is zoned for single-family residential and the requested variance
would not change the use.



7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the
land.

The Applicant has created a practical difficulty where one does not exist. Moving the home’s
location would allow for the 50-foot wetland setback protection, the same size dwelling,
future development without a variance, and no variance for the new home.

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance
standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing,
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report. The ZBA then should
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing.

Denial Motion:

Motion to deny variance application ZBA 19-002 at vacant property on Kice Drive (TID 15-07-300-
071) to construct a 3,578-square foot dwelling with a 1,139-square foot attached garage. The
dwelling will have a 27-foot setback from a regulated wetland and the garage will have a 45-foot
setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section
9.9.3.B.). The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, four, five or seven of
Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site
when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at
tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report. The Board directs staff to prepare a
memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.

Exhibits

Exhibit A: Application materials (site plan too large to include in digital packet)
Exhibit B: ASTI Wetland Delineation Report

Exhibit C: Email from Jeff Pierce

Exhibit D: DPW Review

Exhibit E: Staff drawn revised site plan
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Hamburg Zoning Board of Appeals
Township Staff Report

a great placs o grow
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AGENDA ITEM: 7b

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
(ZBA)

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP
Zoning Administrator
HEARING
DATE: March 13, 2019

SUBJECT: ZBA 19-003

PROJECT 3574 Windwheel Pointe
SITE: (TID 15-32-102-040)

APPLICANT/  Joan Fitzgibbon
OWNER:

AGENT: Chris Childs, Tri-County
Builders

Request: Variance request to construct a 336-square foot enclosed sunroom over an
existing patio. The sunroom will have an 8-foot west rear yard setback (30-foot
rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.).

Site description and history

The subject site is an 8,146-square foot parcel improved with a 2,280-square foot dwelling,
including the attached 616-square foot garage. The site fronts onto Windwheel Pointe to the
east; Whitewood Lake is to the west, and single-family dwellings are to the north and south.

If approved, the variance request would allow for the construction of a 336-square foot enclosed
sunroom over an existing patio. The sunroom would have an eight-foot west rear yard setback
where a 30-foot rear yard setback would be required per Section 7.6.1.

The subject structure is mapped within FEMA'’s 1 percent floodplain. Hamburg Township
participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). Proper enforcement of the building
code standards is a prerequisite of the community’s participation in the NFIP. In NFIP



communities, flood insurance must be purchased as a condition of obtaining a federally insured
mortgage in federally identified 100-year floodplain areas. Insurance rates can be very high for
new construction if the lowest floor elevation standards are not met. FEMA has issued a LOMA,
removing the structure from the SFHA, but it is not clear if the LOMA was issued before or after
the existing raised patio was installed. Prior to issuance of a building permit, an elevation
certificate would be required to ensure that any improvements would meet the floodplain
development standards of Hamburg Township (Section 9.6.).

The subject site appears to be over the maximum permitted lot coverage of 35 percent for
structures and 40 percent for impervious surfaces. Prior to issuance of a land use permit for any
further development on the subject site, lot coverage percentages should be provided, and if
necessary, an engineered drainage plan submitted (Section 7.6.1.fn7).

Standards of Review

The Zoning Board of Appeal’s (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of
facts to support the following standards. The applicable discretionary standards are listed below
in bold typeface followed by staff’'s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A
variance may only be granted if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met.

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same
district or zone.

The subject site is a typical waterfront lot, located within a platted subdivision; the plat
indicates the lot runs to the water's edge. The applicant believes that because the plat
specifies that the lot runs to the water’'s edge, the rear yard setback from the property
boundary would not apply. However, the rear lot line as shown on the plat has
been interpreted both by previous zoning administrators and the ZBA to be the point from
which the rear yard setback is determined. If the Planning Commission or Zoning Board of
Appeals wishes to apply only the 50-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark (OHM),
and not the 30-foot rear yard setback, staff should be directed as such. What is under
consideration by the ZBA with the current request is a setback from the platted rear lot line.
The picture on the following page shows the existing setbacks from the property lines for
adjacent properties. If approved, the sunroom would encroach farther into the rear yard than
surrounding properties. The edge of water is approximately 20 feet from the rear lot line and
could be considered an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance of the subject site that
would mitigate the visual impact of the encroachment into the rear yard of the proposed
sunroom.



2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a
variance.

Property rights are not advanced based on a single proposed site plan or architectural
design. The property is currently zoned, developed, and used for residential purposes
and complying with the required setbacks would not deny the property's continued
residential and riparian uses. Given the way the site was developed, the site cannot
accommodate any further development to the rear of the dwelling without the granting of a
variance. However, there is room for additional enclosed living space on the front of the
dwelling.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such zone

or district in which the property is located.
See analysis under standard number two.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.



The subject site is located in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the township’s
Master Plan. This planning area is closing tied to lake waterfronts and envisions continued
waterfront residential designation to minimize development pressure on the waterfronts.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a
nature.

This is a situation of the subject site that is not of a recurrent nature. A setback from the
rear property boundary line applies to all development on every parcel in Hamburg
Township. The platted lot line is used to determine only the setback line, not riparian
rights or access or the land encompassed by property rights.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within the district.

The property is currently used for single-family residential use and the use will not change
if the proposed variance request is granted.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the
land.

An enclosed sunroom that encroaches farther into the rear yard setback than the adjacent
properties is not the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land. An
unenclosed covered patio would be less impactful that an enclosed sunroom. As stated
above, however, the fact that the top of the water is about twenty feet from the property
boundary could help mitigate any visual impact of the encroachment into the rear setback.

Recommendation

Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing,
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA's
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report. The ZBA then should
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing.

Approval Motion:

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 19-003 at 3574 Windwheel Pointe to allow for the
construction of a 336-square foot enclosed sunroom over an existing patio. The sunroom will have
an 8-foot west rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). The variance
does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a
practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning
Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff
report. The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.



Denial Motion:

Motion to deny variance application ZBA 19-003 at 3574 Windwheel Pointe to allow for the
construction of a 336-square foot enclosed sunroom over an existing patio. The sunroom will have
an 8-foot west rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). The variance
does not meet variance standards one, two, three, five, and seven of Section 6.5. of the Township
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with
the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in
the staff report. The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the
project.

Exhibit A:  Application Materials (including project plans)
Exhibit B: Ultilities review letter
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Hamburg, Ml 48139

Phone: 810.231.1000 ¢ Fax: 810.231.4295
www.hamburg.mi.us

DPW/UTILITIES DEPT. REVIEW

| have reviewed ZBA Case # ZBA19-003 located at 3574 Windwheel Pointe Dr. and
offer the following:

[ ] The parcel is not on sewers.

[X] The parcel is serviced by the Hamburg Township Sanitary Sewer System (HTSSS).

Dated:

The property owner is requesting variance to construct a 336 sq. foot enclosed sunroom
over and existing patio.

The grinder pump station and sewer service lateral are located on the northeast side of
the property. The sewer service lateral was installed underneath some existing
landscaping (see attached sketch).

Based on the “as-built” drawing for the grinder pump station and sewer service lateral
locations, the requested variance to construct the enclosed sunroom will not interfere
with the sanitary sewer structures.

The DPW/Utilities Department has no objections if this variance is granted.

The property owner or Builder must contact Miss Dig at 1-800-482-7171 at least 3 days
prior to any digging or excavation work to confirm the location of the sewer and other
utility locations.

March 1t 2019

Respectfully submitted,

Brittany K. Campbell
Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator



The proposed enclosed sunroom will not pose any issues with the existing location of grinder
pump station and/or service lateral. The Utilities Department has no objections to the request
for variance.
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Hamburg Township
Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes
Hamburg Township Board Room
Wednesday, February 13, 2019 Minutes
7:00 P.M.
1. Callto order:

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m.

2. Pledge to the Flag:

3. Roll call of the Board:

Present: Auxier, Neilson, Priebe, Rill & Watson,
Absent: Bohn
Also Present: Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator & Brittney Stein, Zoning Coordinator

4. Correspondence: None
5. Approval of Agenda:
Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson
To approve the agenda as presented
Voice vote: Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Absent: 1 MOTION CARRIED
6. Call to the public:

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda. There was no response. The
call was closed.

7. Variance requests:

ZBA 2019-001

Applicant: Stephen and Deborah Nash

Location: Downing Drive Hamburg M1 48139

Parcel ID: 15-28-402-010

Parcel owner: Greg and Kimberly Attwood

Request: Appeal of Zoning Administrator’s issuance of land use permit 18- 0584 that would permit the
installation of 70 linear feet of a six-foot tall fence at parcel 15-28-402-010.
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Mr. Stephen Nash, applicant, made the following statement: In some areas, building a “spite wall” is prohibited
because of the doctrine of abuse rights. In Michigan, the law has been settled since at least 1895. A right ends
where an abuse begins. The free standing construction for the Atwood vacant property located across from 4831
Downing Drive is in a secure neighborhood where crime is nearly non-existent. Yet, the developers of that site
needlessly began construction of a six-foot high by 70 foot long solid white plastic wall that invites urban blight
into this otherwise natural setting and intentionally blocks the lake views of existing neighboring homes that have
been enjoying that view for centuries. How do we know that the wall is being erected for malicious purposes?
Look to the representations in the permit application. The developers represented that the fence was a 42 inch
open split rail design to be open on all sides and allow complete visibility of adjacent properties. If the developer
had a legitimate purpose, there would not be a need for deception. They represented that the fence would be the
same or similar to other decorative fences that can be seen throughout the neighborhood. What they actually
installed was quite different. This is an important distinction for this particular community because other owners
of properties do not block views. They do not interfere with neighbor’s quiet enjoyment or decimate property
values. Such abuse is a prohibited public nuisance because it serves no legitimate purpose to the developer and it
unreasonably interferes with the use and enjoyment of existing property owners. Indian Gardens is a very unique
community because even though Hamburg Township enjoys an abundance of natural resources, existing residents
in Indian Gardens are like-minded people who agreed to covenants and restrictions that would ensure the legacy
of Strawberry Lake and the Huron River for perpetuity. Residents here protect and respect the natural
environment and have developed a way of life that minimizes human intrusion to preserve natural habitat. Their
common understanding is as guardians of this natural beauty, residents have learned to cooperate and negotiate
petty differences with respect for each other and for the unique way of life we have all come to enjoy. No one
who has risen from a night’s sleep to have a cup of coffee on their front deck while watching the geese, sandhill
cranes and the ducks walk across the park would contemplate shutting off their neighbors from such enjoyment.
Indian Gardens offers peace and tranquility with common community fire pits and children playing in the park in
a setting of unparalleled harmony with natural splendor. For over 100 years neighbors respected each other and
the beauty nature brought to this unique community. We ask that before you attempt to continue to endorse the
land use permit for the white plastic barrier to separate the once undivided community, you re-visit your initial
decision. I urge you to stand where the Indian Gardens community stands, look out at the cove, the Huron river
and the lake and consider just how many communities in America exist like this and how many people in the
world who are not millionaires afford to give such a life to their families and their children. I ask that before you
permanently take this precious way of life away from the residents of our community, that you ask yourself to
what end will it accomplish. The answer is manifest; there is no legitimate purpose. In your discretion as an
individual and ZBA Board Member, sometimes all that needs to be done is to respect what has been accomplished
by those that came before us. We ask that you simply allow the residents of Indian Gardens to continue life on
the lake as it has been without the intrusion of an unnecessary and monstrously conceived eyesore in the form of
what is legally described as a “spite wall” and is outlawed in Michigan.

Mr. Roger Meyers, Attorney for Mr. Nash presented a number of exhibits. He stated that they are appealing the
decision granting the land use permit for the construction of the fence. The basis on which they are seeking to
reverse the decision is Section 8.14.1 (f) of the Township’s Zoning Ordinance which provides that a fence shall
not be erected where it would prevent or unreasonably obstruct the use of adjacent properties or use of an existing
driveway or other means of access of adjacent properties. The focal point of their appeal is that this fence would
unreasonably obstruct the use of the adjacent property. The question is what is the key element of the use of the
Nash’s property and all of their neighbors? The quintessential use of these properties is the natural, unobstructed
views of the lake which has been enjoyed for hundreds of years. He believes that it will be clear that the permit
and construction of the fence will unreasonably obstruct the use of those properties. He explained the notification
to the property owner that they would pursue this course of action. He gave a history of the Downing’s
Subdivision and Indian Gardens plats. He discussed the private restrictions that were imposed on the properties
restricting the building of any boat house or plant any trees thereon so as to obstruct the view of the lake now or at
any future time for any owners or occupants of property in said subdivision and a restriction that said no fence or
building shall be erected on said premises and this shall be a perpetual restriction. He stated that this entire area
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was deed restricted for everyone’s benefit and against everyone’s property. He showed the continuation of the
deed restrictions that had been in place since the 1930s.

Mr. Meyers reviewed that application for the fence. He stated that there is a blatant misrepresentation where it
says “matches existing”. There was no existing fence that this fence is replacing. Further, the survey provided
indicates “No title work was supplied by client”. This fence should not have been lawfully allowed because it
clearly violates the deed restrictions. This was a deliberate omission because they did not want to alert the
surveyor or Township in submitting the application for the land use permit. He presented a number of
photographs from the Nash’s deck including the construction of the fence. He gave a definition of Spite fence: A
fence of no beneficial use to person erecting and maintaining it on his land and maintained solely for purpose of
annoying owner of adjoining land. There is no other purpose for this fence other than to obstruct not only the
Nash’s view but all of the adjacent property owners in the Indian Garden Subdivision. Not only is it a spite fence
but it is in clear violation of all of the deed restrictions and contrary to the quintessential use of these properties
and that is the beauty and unobstructed views. Based on all of this information, he would submit that the issuance
of the land use permit and construction of the fence does constitute a violation of Section 8.14.1(f) of the
Township’s Zoning Ordinance. He would request that the ZBA reverse the decision granting the permit.

Mr. Nash presented a video of the construction of the fence including the auger close to the trees possibly causing
damage to the trees.

Ms. Elizabeth Hodges representing Deborah Nash read a letter from Mrs. Nash:

I regret that an unforeseen medical condition prevents me from attending the February 13, 2019 meeting
personally. The matter of the Attwood construction is a matter of critical importance to me and so many others in
our community who have invested their life savings to live in this unique environment. This letter is written for
your consideration before any final decision is rendered. I feel strongly that the Attwood's, as developers, must be
prohibited from further damaging our community because the wall they are building is needlessly and negatively
impacting neighboring properties in Indian Gardens. Michigan state law forbids erecting a spite wall. The right to
use property as one sees fit ends where abuse begins. The Attwood's proposed 6' by 70" solid white plastic wall
invites urban blight into an otherwise natural setting and intentionally blocks the lake views of existing neighbors
- without any functional purpose.

It is difficult to understand the motive for such actions unless we accept that the Attwood's simply do not respect
the community from which they seek to profit. Numerous indicators of malicious nuisance exist. For example,
representations in the permit application are missing or inaccurate. Plans submitted to the Township fail to
provide required information such as easements and deed restrictions. Without such information, permits cannot
be properly considered. The developers also represented that their permitted fence would be a 42" open split rail
design that was open on all sides, like the one existing with the adjacent home. That fence allows complete
visibility between adjacent properties and stops short of interfering with the root systems of established trees.
Although they represented that the fence to be installed was the same or similar to other small decorative fences
that could be seen throughout Indian Gardens, what they actually installed was quite different. This is a material
distinction for this particular community because by design other properties do not block views, interfere with
neighbor's quiet enjoyment or decimate property values. To accomplish construction of the wall, developers
intentionally brought in approximately 10"-12" augers that bore 4' X1' deep holes into the root system of
established trees on our property without permission. These developers made no effort to minimize the impact
their ill-founded activities had on the community and they failed to consider any less intrusive actions. If the
developers had a legitimate purpose, there would not have been a need for deception and they would have worked
with the community to achieve mutual goals. Such abuses are prohibited because they serve no legitimate purpose
to the developers and instead they unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of existing property owners.
Indian Gardens is a unique community because even though Hamburg Township enjoys an abundance of natural
resources, existing residents in Indian Gardens have agreed to covenants and restrictions that would ensure the
legacy of Strawberry Lake and the Huron River for perpetuity. No one who has risen to have a cup of coffee on
their front deck while watching the geese walk across the park or ducks splash with their young would
contemplate shutting off their neighbors from such enjoyment. For over a hundred years neighbor; other and the



Zoning Board of Appeals
February 13, 2019 Minutes
Page 4

beauty nature brought to this unique community. We ask that you revisit your initial decision and revise
recommendations in your staff report to protect and preserve the natural and historic character of this
extraordinary community. The white plastic wall serves no functional purpose and, instead senselessly conflicts
with the natural harmony of the existing environment. Sometimes all that needs to be done is to respect what has
been accomplished by those who came before us. Township founders had it right when they set up the park
setting with surrounding homes. The small waterfront parcels of the Indian Gardens community are particularly
susceptible and their character will be lost forever without your protection.

Chairperson Priebe stated that we have received three emails from neighbors opposed to the fence. We have also
received one letter from another neighbor in support of the fence as well as a letter from the Attwoods.

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator stated that this is not the typical variance request. Referring to
the Staff Report for ZBA 19-001, she gave a project description. Stephen and Deborah Nash have filed an appeal
of the zoning administrator’s issuance of land use permit (LUP)18-0584 to permit the installation of 70 linear feet
of a six-foot tall fence at parcel 15- 28-402-010, lot 8 of the Supervisor’s Plat of Indian Gardens. Lot 8 fronts onto
Downing Drive to the east; Strawberry Lake is to the south; the site is improved with an existing 1,196-square
foot garage. On December 11, 2018, Greg Attwood, owner of lot 8, applied for a land use permit through his
representative, Chris Hewison, to construct approximately 70 linear feet of a six-foot tall board-on-board vinyl
fence along the north property boundary of the site. When Mr. Hewison submitted the land use permit application,
staff verified the location of the fence on the survey and highlighted the area included in the application. It should
be noted that the writing on the fence drawing is staff writing as our own internal note. The application proposed
a 6-foot tall vinyl fence. The applicant did not apply for a 4 foot split rail fence and did not indicate anything
other than what was permitted and partially constructed. On December 14" & 17" we conducted site visits to
verify the application. She reviewed Section 3.3 of the Zoning Ordinance which governs Land Use Permits and
application and issuance of those. She discussed what is required when you apply for a permit and the information
provided for the application for the fence. She stated that deed restrictions are not required to be shown on either
the plot plan or survey. The Township does not enforce private deed restrictions or easements. If there is an
easement for a sanitary sewer line, we require that to be shown because that is something the Township has an
interest in. Section 3.3.3 requires evidence of ownership. We have a warranty deed on file for lot 8 with the
Township Assessor which shows that Greg and Kimberly Atwood are the owners. We knew that we had
everything to initiate a review of the land use permit application. Zoning Coordinator Brittany Stein conducted a
site inspection on December 14 to verify that lot conditions were as shown on the survey. She found that the
survey stakes were installed, the location of the proposed fence was indicated, and the survey accurately depicted
the site conditions. Zoning Administrator Amy Steffens and Code Enforcement Officer Mike Sumeracki
conducted a second site inspection on December 17 to confirm the existing site conditions matched the owner’s
permit application. The owner’s survey does show that the site is within the AE floodplain. Staff confirmed with
the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality that the fence would not require a DEQ permit under Part
301. In a telephone conversation with Donna Cervelli on December 18, 2018, staff confirmed with Donna
Cervelli, DEQ floodplain engineer, that the proposed fence would not constitute a hazard if properly anchored.
The DEQ also confirmed that no Part 301 permit was necessary.

Steffens presented the application showing the request for a permit for a 6 foot tall fence approximately 70 linear
feet as well as the survey and fence detail. She discussed Section 8.14.1- Fences, Walls and Screens of the
Zoning Ordinance which was applied when reviewing Mr. Attwood’s fence permit application. Section 8.14.2 is
in addition to the standards of Section 8.14.1 that applies to all fences, walls or other screening structures within
the residential zoning district. This property is located within the WFR zoning district. She reviewed those
additional standards. The zoning administrator determined that Mr. Attwood had submitted an administratively
complete land use permit application that included a boundary survey, fence details, and application. Section 8.14
permits a six-foot fence at the location as shown on the application. On December 21, 2018, the zoning
administrator issued LUP 18-0584 for a “six-foot tall vinyl privacy fence along only the north property line,
extending from the existing fence to the rear property line. Approximately 70 linear feet. Fence posts shall be
designed and anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of the fence panels. On January 8, 2109
Stephen and Deborah Nash filed an appeal of the issuance of Land Use Permit 18-0584. That same day, the
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Zoning Administrator contacted Mr. Greg Atwood and advised him of the appeal and that a stop work order was
being placed on the property. January 22, 2019 a stop work order was placed on lot 8. It is not a requirement to
place a stop work order, but she chose to do so as a courtesy to the property owner as well as adjacent properties.

Steffens stated that Article 6 of the Zoning Ordinance governs the activities of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
Section 6.4. of the Zoning Ordinance specifies the appeal process for a decision of the zoning administrator. She
reviewed Section 6.4. She stated that Section 6.5 grants the Zoning Board of Appeals the authority to hear and
decide appeals where it is alleged there is an error of law in any order, requirement, decision or determination
made by the Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of this Zoning Ordinance. The applicants believe that the
fence permit violates Section 8.14.(F): “A fence shall not be erected where it would prevent or unreasonably
obstruct the use of adjacent property or the safe use of an existing driveway or other legal means of access to
adjacent property.” The permitted fence does not obstruct access to the Nash property, as it is entirely on lot 8 and
does not block the right-of-way of Downing Drive, which is the legal access to the Nash’s property. Furthermore,
the permitted fence would not prevent or unreasonably obstruct the use of any adjacent properties for the
intended, zoned, and developed purpose of single-family residential use. The permitted fence does not obstruct
Nash’s adjacent property’s access to the water, as the Nash property to the north has direct, platted access to the
water. She reviewed the applicant’s grounds of appeal:

1. The application for the fence permit contained material misrepresentations that there was existing fence
on the subject property and proposed fence “matches existing.” Staff comment: Staff wrote the notation
on the survey indicating that there was an existing fence on a neighboring property, not on lot 8, and that
the proposed fence on lot 8 would be even with the fence on the adjacent property. Whether or not there
was an existing fence on lot 8 does not change the application of Section 8.14. to lot 8 and the permit
application for a fence. Permit review contemplates the proposed project and how it relates to existing site
conditions. The permitted fence complies with the height and location requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance. It is not clear by the applicant’s appeal letter how “matches existing” is a material
misrepresentation of the fence permit application. Determining whether or not the permitted fence
“matches existing” fence materials either on lot 8 or on an adjacent property is not contemplated by the
Zoning Ordinance.

2. The privacy fence will completely obstruct the waterway and riverway views of Applicant’s property and
neighboring properties thereby adversely altering the entire unique character of this established
neighborhood of properties with natural, unobstructed views of the lake. Staff comment: The intent of the
Zoning Ordinance requirement of the 50-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of a waterbody
is to preserve aesthetic views. The permitted fence complies with the required 50-foot setback from the
OHM. Providing, maintaining, and guaranteeing an unobstructed view of a waterway when all Zoning
Ordinance requirements are met is not contemplated or addressed by any provision of the Zoning
Ordinance.

3. The installation of the posts for the privacy fence will cause irreparable damage to the root structure of the
large mature hardwood trees that are an integral part of the overall character of the neighborhood and
which will create a safety hazard for adjacent properties. Staff comment: Neither the Zoning Ordinance
nor the zoning administrator can address damage to a neighboring property. Any damage caused by the
installation of the fence is a civil matter between property owners.

4. The privacy fence is contrary to existing easements, right-of-ways, plat restrictions and deed restrictions.
Staff comment: The fence is not located in the right-of-way of Downing Drive. Easements and plat and
deed restrictions are civil matters between property owners. As previously indicated to Mr. Nash, the
Township has the authority to regulate land use through the Zoning Ordinance, not deed restrictions,
under the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

5. Blatant trespassing on and malicious destruction of Applicant’s property in furtherance of the
construction of the privacy fence. Staff comment: Neither the Zoning Ordinance nor the zoning
administrator can address trespassing. The applicant has been previously advised to contact the Hamburg
Township Police Department.
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Steffens reviewed MCL 125.3201 which is where the Township derives its Zoning authority. She stated that we
do not ask for deed restrictions or easements on surveys because the township can regulate land use only through
the zoning ordinance. Those are things that need to be taken up between property owners through the courts. The
applicants have also raised the issue of a spite fence. Again, that is something that needs to be addressed through
the courts, and is not something that the Zoning Administrator or the ZBA can find that it rises to the level of a
spite fence.

Chairperson Priebe opened the public hearing.

Chris Hewison, partner with Greg Atwood, stated that they applied for the permits and did everything they were
supposed to do. Many of the things that the attorney said were untrue and ridiculous. He had plans to erect a
house on that property for his family. It is a very peaceful area, which is why he wanted to put up a house.

There being no further comment, the public hearing was closed.

Ms. Hodges asked if the Township does not enforce the restrictions and covenants, then who is responsible.
Chairperson Priebe stated that the Township enforces its Zoning Ordinance. Deed restrictions are a civil matter,
and we have no jurisdiction.

Mr. Meyers stated that he would agree that the Township does not have any legal authority to enforce deed
restrictions, however the Township has an obligation to enforce the provision of its Zoning Ordinance. The
provision is that fences shall not be erected where it would prevent or unreasonably obstruct the use of adjacent
properties. Ms. Steffens defined use as it is zoned for single family residential use. He does not believe that it
should be interpreted that broadly. There are property uses that are inherent other than it is just single family
residential. There are other uses that any property owner makes and is part of the enjoyment of their property.
The law is to promote the public health, safety and welfare. The peaceful enjoyment of property and ability to
continue to have unobstructed views of the lake is an inherent part of these properties. The deed restrictions are
just a manifestation of that. He is not asking the Township to enforce those. You have the authority to recognize
they are a foundation of what is an inherent use of all of these properties.

Member Auxier stated that guaranteeing a view via the ordinance is a challenging situation. We have the 50 foot
setback. An argument could be made that if there is a vacant lot across the street that if a house is built, then it
would obscure their view of the lake. You need to draw the line and we have a line drawn in the ordinance, which
is 50 feet back from the high water mark. The ordinance is clear and the law is clear, and that is the role of the
7ZBA.

Chairperson Priebe agreed with Auxier and stated that again she feels that this will be decided as a civil matter.
Steffens stated that this may be a topic that could be discussed at our upcoming joint meeting. We could look at
how other communities address preservation of views beyond the 50 foot setback. She further stated that there is

communication from the Township Attorney with regards to this matter as well.

Member Watson suggested that possibly the property owner could take another look at the fence and bring it
down to make it agreeable to other neighbors.

Mr. Nash further discussed that there is no other purpose for this fence. Generations have grown up enjoying the
scenery. He discussed the Detroit Tigers using the park back in the 1930s-1940s. Chairperson Priebe stated that

the permit was granted based on our ordinance. Spite fences are not addressed in our ordinance.

Mr. Nash asked if the Township has an ordinance to allow a spite fence which State Law says is illegal.
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Motion by Auxier, supported by Neilson

To make the following decision on the issue raised by Stephen and Deborah Nash. Stephen and Deborah
Nash are not a person aggrieved by the issuance of the December 21, 2018 land use permit to Greg and
Kimberly Attwood for the construction of 70 linear feet of six-foot tall privacy fence on their property on
Downing Drive, being appealed. To deny the appeal because Stephen and Deborah Nash have not shown
that they have suffered special damages so as to be a person aggrieved by and having a right to appeal the
decision under Section 6.4. of the Township Zoning Ordinance and MCL 125.3604(1). This decision is
based on the statement of appeal not identifying any special damages, and the special damages identified
in the January 18, 2019 application from Stephen and Deborah Nash and the presentation at this hearing
being generalized concerns that would be shared by other property owners that are speculative in nature
and not establishing any unique particular or other interest that will be directly affected by the Zoning
Board of Appeals decision. The Board furthermore agrees with the zoning administrator’s interpretation
of Sections 3.3.2.(E) and 8.14.1.(F).

Voice vote: Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Absent: 1 MOTION CARRIED

8. New/Old business
a) Approval of January 9, 2019 minutes and memo of findings for ZBA 18-014

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson

To approve the January 9, 2019 minutes and memo of findings for ZBA 18-014 as written
Voice vote: Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Absent: 1 MOTION CARRIED
Planning & Zoning Administrator Steffens reminded the Board of the joint meeting that will be held on
Wednesday, February 27" at 7:00 p.m. This will be a year in review as well as our work session with the
Planning Commission and Township Board and Parks and Recreation Committee. Discussion was held on adding
discussion of views to that agenda. Member Auxier suggested that we take some time to think about it
individually. He stated that he cannot think of another area on the Chain of Lakes that has this scenario. We need
to think about making a change that may only apply to a very small number.
Adjournment:

Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson

To adjourn the meeting
Voice vote: Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Absent: 1 MOTION CARRIED

The meeting was adjourned at 8:33 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Julie C. Durkin
Recording Secretary

The minutes were approved as presented/Corrected:

Chairperson Priebe
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